RESOLUTION 92-34

TO APPROVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF A STATE GRANT FOR A CHILD CARE VOUCHER PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, federal legislation created the Child Care and Development Block Grant Program to provide child care subsidy to income eligible families through a voucher program; and
- WHEREAS, the Child Care Development Block Grant Program is being administered by the State of Indiana Family and Social Services Administration, Division of Family through the Step Ahead Office; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Human Resources Department is the Step Ahead Coordinating Office for Monroe County, as duly designated by the local Step Ahead Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Human Resources Department recently received \$121,078 in Child Care and Development Block Grant (Step Ahead) funds, and requires approval of the Common Council in order to administer them; and
- WHEREAS, these funds will provide complete funding for direct services to families, training of child care providers, education of consumers and administration of the program under the direction of the Monroe County Step Ahead Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council hereby authorizes the City of Bloomington, through the Human Resources Department, to administer \$121,078 in funds from the Child Care Development Block Grant Voucher Program, for the purposes of providing a child care subsidy and educating providers and parents in the community.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>10¹⁰</u> day of <u>Detember</u>, 1992.

Im

PAM SERVICE, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED	and	APPROVED	by	me	upon	this	17th	day	of December
1992.							•		-

Ollexon lea

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST: <u>Annia Williams</u> PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington.

SYNOPSIS

This resolution authorizes the City of Bloomington Human Resources Department to administer \$121,078 in funds for the Child Care Development Block Grant Program.

Signed expire to: Constately Herman Resources (2)